

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

ROXANNE TORRES,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JANICE MADRID, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
Civil Action No. 1:16-CV-01163-LF-KK
Hon. Laura Fashing

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Daniel Nelson
Alexa L. Gervasi
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9320
dnelson@ij.org
agervasi@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress enacted 42 U.S.C. § 1983 to afford victims a meaningful remedy for constitutional violations.....	5
II. The district court erred in relying on an irrelevant factor to award Officers Madrid and Williamson qualified immunity	10
III. The district court erred in relying on facts Officers Madrid and Williamson did not know when they pulled their triggers to award the officers qualified immunity	16
a. Whether an officer is entitled to qualified immunity can never be assessed through 20/20 hindsight	17

b. Contrary to Supreme Court precedent, the district court granted qualified immunity to Officers Madrid and Williamson based on facts the officers did not know—and could not have known—at the time they shot Ms. Torres in the back.....24

IV. Officers Madrid and Williamson had fair notice that shooting a non-threatening driver in flight was unlawful27

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 23, 25
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	7
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	17
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	1
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	11
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 28, 29, 30

Cortez v. McCauley,
478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....15

County of Los Angeles v. Mendez,
137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)15

Cox v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
913 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2019).....23

Est. of Bennett v. Wainwright,
548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008)23

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)13, 17, 27, 29

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)8, 9, 10

Henderson v. Munn,
439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006).....23

Henry v. Storey,
658 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....18

Hernandez v. Mesa,
137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)3, 18, 19, 24, 25

Hernandez v. United States,
785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015),
vacated and remanded sub nom.,
Hernandez v. Mesa,
137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)19, 20, 26

Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington,
268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001).....13, 14, 15, 16

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)27

Jackson v. Long,
102 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996).....23

Jefferson v. Lias,
21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021).....23

Jones v. Cannon,
174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....23

Jones v. Norton,
809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015).....11, 12

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 389 (2015)18, 26

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)17

Lee v. Ferraro,
284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....21, 22, 25

Lindsey v. Hyler,
918 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2019).....12

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....5

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)9

Maresa v. Bernalillo County,
804 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2015).....15

Morris v. Noe,
672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).....28

Myers v. Anderson,
238 U.S. 368 (1915)7

O’Bert ex rel. Est. of O’Bert v. Vargo,
331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

Onwenu v. Bacigal,
841 F. App'x 800 (6th Cir. 2021)23

Orn v. City of Tacoma,
949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020).....29, 30

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)13

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967)7, 8

Poindexter v. Greenhow,
114 U.S. 270 (1885)7

Reavis ex rel. Est. of Coale v. Frost,
967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020).....29, 30

Rhodes v. Robinson,
408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005).....16

Rodriguez v. Farrell,
280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002).....22

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)13, 14, 15, 17

Simpson v. Little,
16 F.4th 1353 (10th Cir. 2021)30

Solis v. Serrett,
No. 21-20256,
2022 WL 1183762, __ F.4th __ (5th Cir. Apr. 21, 2022).....23

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)7

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985)4, 15, 27

The Apollon,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)5, 6

Torres v. Madrid,
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)2, 3, 11, 16

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882)7

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)3, 17, 19

Wood v. Strickland,
420 U.S. 308 (1975)8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 2, 3, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 29

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV6

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5, 6, 7, 9

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 291

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Institute for Justice, *50 Shades of Government Immunity* (Jan. 25, 2022),
<https://ij.org/report/50-shades-of-government-immunity/>.....2

James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*,
85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010).....5

Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, *Recalibrating Qualified Immunity*,
112 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 105 (2022).....1, 6, 7

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018).....6, 7
